
 

Spelthorne Borough Council, Council Offices, Knowle Green 
 
Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1XB 
 
www.spelthorne.gov.uk customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk Telephone 01784 451499 
 

 
 
 
 

 
Please note the change of  
venue for this meeting 

Please reply to:  
Contact: Gillian Hobbs 
Service: Committee Services 
Direct line: 01784 444243 
E-mail: g.hobbs@spelthorne.gov.uk 
Date: 3 July 2017 

 
 

Notice of meeting 
 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 
 

Date: 

 

Tuesday, 11 July 2017 

Time: 

 

7.30 pm 

 

Place: 

 

Goddard Room, Council Offices, Knowle Green, Staines-upon-Thames 

 
To: Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Councillors: 
 
C.A. Davis (Chairman) 
S.C. Mooney (Vice-Chairman) 
R.O. Barratt 
S. Capes 
T.J.M. Evans 
 

K. Flurry 
A.E. Friday 
A.L. Griffiths 
N. Islam 
J.G. Kavanagh 
 

D. Patel 
D. Saliagopoulos 
J.R. Sexton 
R.A. Smith-Ainsley 
B.B. Spoor 
 

 

Public

http://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/
mailto:customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk


 

 

AGENDA 
 

Description  Lead Timings Page 
Number. 

1.   Apologies  

 To receive any apologies for non-
attendance. 

Chairman 
 

7.30 pm 
 

 

2.   Minutes  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held 
on 18 May 2017. 

Chairman 
 

 
 

5 - 6 

3.   Disclosures of Interest  

 To receive any disclosures of interest from 
councillors in accordance with the Council’s 
Code of Conduct for members. 

Chairman 
 

 
 

 

4.   Call-in of Cabinet decisions  

 No Cabinet decisions have been called in.  
 

 
 

 

5.   The role of Overview and Scrutiny  

 The attached documents are for background 
information: 
 

 Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Terms of Reference 

 Overview and Scrutiny Procedure 
Rules 

 Review of the work programme 2016-
2017 

 Current draft work programme for 
2017-2018 

 Cabinet Forward Plan 

Chairman 
 

7.35 pm 
 

7 - 26 

 Reports for noting  

 If any members of the Committee have questions they want to raise with 
officers in relation to any of the reports that follow, please inform the 
Chairman and Committee Manager as soon as possible and no later than 
2 working days before the meeting. Please advise the general nature of 
your enquiry and the reason for officer attendance at this Committee. 
 

 

6.   Provisional Capital Outturn 2016/17  

 To note the provisional capital outturn for 
2016/17. 
 
 

 
 

 
 

27 - 34 



 
 

Description Lead Timings Page 
Number. 

 

 

7.   Provisional Revenue Outturn 2016/17  

 To note the provisional revenue outturn for 
2016/17. 

 
 

 
 

35 - 42 

8.   Treasury Management Strategy annual report  

 To note the Treasury Management Strategy 
annual report. 

 
 

 
 

43 - 50 

9.   Project Management Dashboard update  

 To note the Project Management Dashboard 
update. 

 
 

 
 

51 - 60 

10.   Work Programming  

 To consider the Committee’s work 
programme for the forthcoming Municipal 
year. 
 
During this session, councillors will be invited 
to consider suitable topics for inclusion on 
the Committee’s Work Programme.  
If councillors already have in mind any 
particular topic they wish to raise it would 
assist the Chairman if you could notify him in 
advance of the meeting, providing a broad 
outline of the matter.  
Councillors will still be able to add further 
topics at the Committee meeting.  

Chairman 
 

7.50 pm 
 

 

 Close of Meeting                                                                           9.00pm  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
18 May 2017 

 
Present: 

Councillor C.A. Davis (Chairman) 
Councillor S.C. Mooney (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors: 

R.O. Barratt 

S. Capes 

K. Flurry 

A.E. Friday 

A.L. Griffiths 

N. Islam 

J.G. Kavanagh 

D. Patel 

D. Saliagopoulos 

R.A. Smith-Ainsley 

 

 

Apologies: Councillors T.J.M. Evans, J.R. Sexton and B.B. Spoor 

 

424/17   Appointment of Chairman  
It was proposed by Councillor R.O. Barratt and seconded by Councillor R.A. 
Smith-Ainsley and: 
  
Resolved that Councillor C.A. Davis be appointed Chairman of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee for the forthcoming Municipal Year 2017/2018. 
 
In accordance with Standing Order 22.5, Councillor Saliagopoulos requested 
that her vote against the motion be recorded.  
 

425/17   Minutes  
The minutes of the meeting held on 28 March 2017 were approved as a 
correct record. 
 

426/17   Appointment of Vice-Chairman  
It was proposed by Councillor C.A. Davis and seconded by Councillor S. 
Capes and: 
  
Resolved that Councillor S.C. Mooney be appointed Vice-Chairman of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee for the forthcoming Municipal Year 
2017/2018. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 (15 members) 

 

1. GENERAL ROLE 

(a) To be councillor led and discharge the function of overview and scrutiny 
as a critical friend in relation to the development of policies and strategies 
to meet local needs and in relation to service delivery and performance 
management; 

(b) Review and / or scrutinise decisions made or actions taken in connection 
with the discharge of any of the Council’s functions 

(c) Make reports and / or recommendations to the Council and / or the 
Cabinet in connection with the discharge of any of the functions; 

(d) Question members of the Cabinet and / or committees and the Chief 
Executive, Deputy Chief Executives or Group Heads about their views on 
issues and proposals affecting Spelthorne and on their decisions and 
performance, whether generally in comparison with service plans and 
targets over a period of time, or in relation to particular decisions, 
initiatives or projects; 

(e) Consider any matter affecting Spelthorne or its inhabitants; and 

(f) Exercise the right to call in for reconsideration, decisions made but not yet 
implemented by the Cabinet. 

2. POLICY REVIEW AND DEVELOPMENT 

(a) To assist the Council and the Cabinet on policy issues generally including 
the initiation and development of new policies and strategies (this includes 
not just the Council’s policies and strategies but those of other bodies 
which affect the wellbeing of the Spelthorne Community); 

(b) To consider and advise the Cabinet and Council on the content of the 
Corporate Plan; 

(c) To review, consider and recommend improvements and developments in 
advance of the decisions of the Cabinet in relation to policy matters; 

(d) Conduct research, and consultation in the analysis of policy issues and 
possible options; 

(e) Consider and implement mechanisms to encourage and enhance 
community participation in the development of policy options; and 

(f) Liaise with other external organisations operating in Spelthorne, whether 
national, regional or local, to ensure that the interests of local people are 
enhanced by collaborative working. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



3. SCRUTINY AND REVIEW 

(a) To review and monitor the Council’s performance management 
arrangements and draw attention to local residents concerns; 

(b) To review and monitor the implementation of the Corporate Plan; 

(c) To review and monitor performance in meeting the Council’s annual 
targets; 

(d) To review and monitor how and to what effect policies and strategies are 
being implemented and to make reports and recommendations, including 
proposals for changes to policies and practices to the Council and the 
Cabinet (this includes not just the delivery of Council policies and 
strategies but those of other bodies which affect the wellbeing of the 
Spelthorne community); 

(e) To review and monitor performance acting as a critical friend to the 
Cabinet regarding the Council’s budget and policy framework; 

(f) To review and monitor any areas that the Committee believes is not 
performing setting up task groups as required; 

(g) To review and scrutinise as a critical friend the performance and decisions 
of the Cabinet in relatio
[...]
 and 
when appropriate.  An extraordinary Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
meeting may be called by: 

(a)  the Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee,  

(b) any 3 members of the Committee; or  

(c) The lead staff member to the Committee if he considers it necessary or 
appropriate after consultation with the Chairman. 

4.3 When calling an extraordinary meeting the justification for doing so shall be 
given. 

4.4 Any councillor may attend meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
of which he is not a member but shall sit separately from the members of the 
Committee so that it is clear to members of the public, who are the members 
of the Committee.  A councillor shall not be entitled to attend meetings of 
working groups or sub-committees unless appointed as a member or invited to 
attend by the working group or sub-committee. 

4.5 A councillor in attendance at meetings may, when invited to do so by the 
Chairman, speak at the meeting in relation to an issue being discussed, 
provided he has notified the Chairman before the start of the meeting of his 
wish to speak on the item. 

4.6 A councillor appointed as the Council's representative on an outside body may 
attend meetings and speak in relation to an issue being discussed which 
affects that body, provided that he has notified the Chairman before the start 
of the meeting of his wish to speak on the item. 

Page 9



Updated 28/04/16  Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules  

5. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 

5.1 At the first meeting in the municipal year the Committee will elect the 
Chairman for the year from amongst the councillors appointed to the 
Committee. In the event of an equality of votes, the appointment shall 
automatically be deferred to the next meeting and the Committee shall elect a 
Chairman for the meeting to enable the business on the agenda to be 
transacted. The Chairman will then conduct the appointment of a Vice-
Chairman.   

5.2 The Chairman shall preside at every meeting of the Committee at which he is 
present but may invite the Vice-Chairman of the Committee to preside over all, 
or any part of the meeting. 

5.3 In the absence of the Chairman, the Vice-Chairman shall preside and, in the 
absence of the Chairman and the Vice-Chairman, the Committee shall elect a 
person from among their number to preside at the meeting, which will be 
conducted by the lead staff member. 

6. QUORUM 

6.1 The quorum for the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (or any sub-committee) 
shall be one quarter of the members of the Committee. 

7. WORK PROGRAMME 

7.1 The Overview and Scrutiny Committee shall be responsible for setting its own 
work programme and in doing so shall take into account the wishes of 
members on that Committee who are not members of the largest political 
group on the Council.  Any work programme agreed may be amended from 
time to time. 

8. AGENDA ITEMS 

8.1 Any councillor shall be entitled to notify the Chairman that they wish a relevant 
item to be included on the agenda for the next available meeting of the 
Committee; such notice to include the reason for wanting the matter to receive 
Committee consideration.  The Chairman shall consider such a request and if 
he agrees that it is an appropriate matter for the Committee to discuss, the 
lead staff member to the Committee will ensure that it is included on the next 
available agenda.  If the Chairman does not consider it appropriate for the 
Committee to consider the item requested, then he shall give his reasons to 
the councillor making the request. (Note: this relates to any matter relevant to 
the functions of the Committee other than a ‘call-in’ of  a key decision, which is 
dealt with separately in paragraph 16 below) 

9. ORDER OF BUSINESS 

9.1 The normal order of business at overview and scrutiny committees shall be: 

(a) Apologies for absence; 

(b) Minutes of the last meeting; 

(c) Disclosures of interests; 

(d) Call in of a Leader, Cabinet or Cabinet Member decision; 

(e) Any matter referred under the “Councillor call for action” procedures 

Page 10



Updated 28/04/16  Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules  

(f) Outcomes of any reports or recommendations to the Leader, Cabinet or 
Cabinet Member 

(g) Matters set out in the work programme for the meeting 

(h) Cabinet Forward Plan 

(i) Members of the Committee to suggest items for future Committee 
consideration  

(j) Work Programme; and  

(k) Any business identified by the Lead staff member to the Scrutiny 
Committee and agreed by the Chairman  

9.2 Duration of meetings (Please see Standing Orders for Council contained in 
part 4 section (a) of the Council’s Constitution for the rules on the length of 
time allowed for a single meeting). 

10. POLICY REVIEW AND DEVELOPMENT 

10.1 The role of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee in relation to the 
development of the Council’s budget and policy framework is set out in detail 
in the Budget and Policy Framework Procedure Rules. 

10.2 In relation to the development of the Council’s approach to other matters not 
forming part of its policy and budget framework, the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee may make proposals to the Leader, Cabinet or Cabinet Member 
(as the case may be) for developments in so far as they relate to matters 
within their terms of reference. 

10.3 The Overview and Scrutiny Committee may hold enquiries and investigate the 
available options for future direction in policy development and may appoint 
advisers and assessors to assist them in this process.  They may go on site 
visits, conduct public surveys, hold public meetings, commission research and 
do all other things that they reasonably consider necessary to inform their 
deliberations.  They may ask witnesses to attend to address them on any 
matter under consideration and may pay to any advisers, assessors and 
witnesses a reasonable fee and expenses for doing so. 

11. CONDUCT OF REVIEWS 

11.1 Before starting any review or enquiry
[...]
or decision with a recommendation from 
the Committee as to what it considers appropriate; or 

(b) decide that no further action be taken, in which case the decision of the 
Cabinet or Cabinet Member may be actioned without further 
consideration or delay. 

17. THE PARTY WHIP 

17.1 The party political groups represented on the Council have recognised and 
agreed in principle that political group whipping as described in the Secretary 
of States’ Guidance to New Council Constitutions is not appropriate and will 
not be applied in relation to the function of overview and scrutiny. 

Page 15



Updated 28/04/16  Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules  

17.2 When considering any matter in respect of which a member of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee is subject to a party whip, the councillor must declare 
the existence of the whip and the nature of it before commencement of the 
Committee’s deliberations on the matter.  This shall then be recorded in the 
minutes of the meeting. 

 

Page 16



 

March 2015 

Review of Work undertaken by Overview and Scrutiny in 2016-17 
 
 

Meeting date Topic 

July 2016 The role of Overview and Scrutiny 

Capital and revenue outturn 2015/16  

Treasury Management Annual Report  

Project Management update 

  

September 2016 Review of Community Safety 

Joint Enforcement Team 

  

November 2016 Review of Taxi Licensing 

Capital and Revenue Monitoring 

  

January 2017 Budget issues 2016-2017 

Treasury Management 

Project Management update 

  

March 2017 Welfare Reform and Universal Credit 

Review of Parking 

Capital and Revenue Monitoring 

 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2017-2018 

 

    

Date of 
Meeting  

ISSUE Lead Officer  Objectives 

19 
September 
2017  

 

1. Minutes  Chairman  To agree the minutes of the previous meeting. 

2. Review of Community Safety Keith McGroary/ Cllr 
Gething 

To consider the review of Community Safety.  

3
[...]
 Collier / Cllr Williams To receive and note the current Revenue spend position. 

5. Treasury Management half-yearly report Terry Collier / Cllr Williams To note the Treasury Management situation. 

6. Project Management update Sandy Muirhead/Cllr 
Mitchell 

To receive an update on the status of current Council projects.  

7. Work Programme and Cabinet Forward Plan  Chairman / Terry Collier  To note the proposed work programme and consider issues of 
interest for the future work programme from the Forward Plan. 

 

 

P
age 21



Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2017-2018 

 

    

Date of 
Meeting  

ISSUE Lead Officer  Objectives 

13 March 
2018  

1. Minutes  Chairman  To agree the minutes of the previous meeting. 

2.    

3.    

4. Work Programme and Cabinet Forward Plan  Chairman / Terry Collier  To note the proposed work programme and consider issues of 
interest for the future work programme from the Forward Plan. 

 

 

Suggested topics to be scheduled: 

 Impact of third runway at Heathrow and how the Council is preparing for it – March 2018 or later? 

 Environmental Planning enforcement 

 Changes in Homelessness duty 

 Economic development/regeneration in Staines-upon-Thames and Ashford 

 Managing anti-social behaviour in Staines-upon-Thames town centre  

P
age 22



Published on 1 July  

 
Spelthorne Borough Council  
Cabinet Forward Plan and Key Decisions 

 
This Forward Plan sets out the decisions which the Cabinet expects to take over the forthcoming months, and identifies those which are Key Decisions. 
 
A Key Decision is a decision to be taken by the Cabinet which is either likely to result in significant expenditure or savings or to have significant effects on those living or 
working in an area comprising two or more wards in the Borough. 
. 
The members of the Cabinet and their areas of responsibility are: 
 

Cllr I.T.E. Harvey  Leader of the Council  Cllr.harvey@spelthorne.gov.uk  

Cllr A.C. Harman  Deputy Leader 
[...]
age is intentionally left blank



 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee  

11 July 2017 

 

Title 2016/17 Provisional Capital Outturn Report 

Purpose of the report To note 

Report Author Terry Collier 

Cabinet Member Councillor Howard Williams Confidential No 

Corporate Priority Financial Sustainability 

Recommendations 

 

The Committee is asked to note the provisional capital outturn 
spend for 2016/17 

 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

Not applicable 

 

 

1. Key issues 

1.1 Due to rescheduling of some schemes to 2017/18, there will be an under 
spend for the 2016/17 financial year of £95.336m. (18.4%). 

1.2 The majority of the under spend relates to the acquisition of assets project. 
This project is depended on the availability of suitable properties to purchase 
and the length of time it can take to complete property transactions. 

1.3 A large proportion of this underspend will be addressed in the form of carry 
forwards to 2017/18. 

Details of Variances 

1.4 Attached as appendix A &B is the provisional level of spend as at the 31st 
March of £421.615m against the revised budget. 

Attached as appendix C is the list of £94.858m worth of carry forwards that 
Management Team has agreed. 

Transactions involving all the projects are reviewed on a regular basis 
throughout the year to ensure that they meet the definition of capital 
expenditure as laid down by our external auditors KPMG and accounting 
standards. Any transaction that fails to meet the capital expenditure definition 
will be transferred to revenue. 

The following projects are worth noting with respect to variances from the 
original planned programme.  

Page 27

Agenda Item 6



 
 

1.5 Acquisition of Assets: Following the successfully acquisition of the BP 
International Campus, the Council is continuing to pursue opportunities to 
acquire low risk Income generating assets. Such opportunities take time to 
find and complete, with the balance of £94.5m not able to be applied in 
2016/17, but will be carried forward to support continuation of the programme 
of Acquisitions.    

1.6 CCTV Enhancement: The project has been delayed as a result of no tenders 
originally being received  but an agreement is now in place with at least one 
housing association maybe two to install the aerials, resulting in a carry 
forward being requested.  

1.7 Plot 12 & 13, Towpath Car Park: This project is no longer going ahead, but a 
carry forward is requested to cover the cost of fencing.   

1.8 Virtual Desk top Infrastructure (VDI): The basic set up is complete and a trial 
will take place and if successful will be rolled out across the organisation.   A 
carry forward is requested.  

2. Options analysis and proposal 

2.1 The Committee is asked to note the provisional capital outturn position. 

3. Financial implications 

3.1 Any underspend on the approved Capital Programme enables the Council to 
invest the monies to gain additional investment income or can be used to fund 
additional schemes identified.  

4. Other considerations 

4.1 Schemes which are currently incomplete and require a budget carry forward 
may have contractual obligations which could leave us liable to litigation if 
they are not allocated the funds to complete the works. 

5. Timetable for implementation 

5.1 Monthly position statements are provided to Management Team as an update 
on the current spends to date position. 

5.2 All Group Heads with capital schemes are provided monthly with system 
reports which enable them to investigate spend in order to identify any spend 
which doesn’t relate to the scheme. 

5.3 Quarterly reports with officer comments are provided to Cabinet and Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee for investigation and comments. 

 

Background papers: None 
 
 
Appendices: A, B & C 
 

Page 28



Appendix A

 Portfolio Member 
 ORIGINAL 

BUDGET 

 REVISED 

BUDGET 

 ACTUALS 

YTD 

 VARIANCE  TO 

REVISED BUDGET 

Cllr Pinkerton - Housing 416,200          341,200   
[...]
ment

6 41030 Hengrove Park 14,600 To enable the project to be completed.

7 42036 Towpath Car Park 56,200

8 42015 Landlord Guarantee Scheme 15,000 To enable the project to be completed. 

9 42038 Acquisition of Assets 94,500,000 Residual Budget

94,857,600

P
age 33



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee  

11 July 2017 

 

Title 2016/17 Provisional Revenue Outturn Report 

Purpose of the report To note 

Report Author Terry Collier 

Cabinet Member Councillor Howard Williams Confidential No 

Corporate Priority Financial Sustainability 

Recommendations 

 

The Committee is asked to note the provisional revenue outturn for 
2016/17. 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

 Not applicable 

 

 

1. Key issues 

1.1 The summary on appendix A shows that we have spent £5.857m against the 
full year revised budget of £14.889m (a 60.7% or £9.033m underspend). 
Taking into account the use of carry forwards, investment income, reduced 
use of reserves, interest payments and business rates retention the net 
underspend is approximately £4.992m 

1.2 The reason for this change of position is a result of the net rental income 
generated by purchasing the main BP International Campus and South West 
Corner sites plus Elmbrook House. 

1.3 £4m of the net surplus generated  will be set aside to build the initial basis of 
a reserve to be built up to fund potential refitting (not repairs –which are 
covered with the lease being full repairing) costs at the end of the initial 20 
year lease period.  

1.4 The net surplus has had a positive impact on the 2017/18 Revenue Budget 
and in future years the ongoing revenue surplus will be used to support the 
overall revenue budget.   

1.5 Appendix B summarises spend across portfolios by service areas broken 
down in employees, other expenditure and income. 

1.6 Appendices C1 to C9 give a breakdown by service of spend against the 
revised budget plus comments on various variances. These appendices have 
been sent out under separate cover. 

1.7 There is an end of year accounting adjustment relating to the accounting 
requirements to replace cash pension transactions with notional accounting 

Page 35

Agenda Item 7



 
 

values in accordance with accounting standards. This has resulted in the 
historic pension deficit charge from the Surrey Pension fund on the central 
overheads cost centre being reversed out and incorporated in a recharge 
across all services. This has resulted in a favourable variance of £1.2m on the 
central overheads cost centre. 

Investment Income 

Interest earned on our investments amounted to £984k which was £166k 
lower than the original budget. The main reason for the lower amount is as a 
result of the Bridge Street transaction falling through.   

Transfers to and from Reserves 

1.8 Carry forward reserve: an amount of £34k is being put forward for approval 
this relates to the Corporate Training Budget and Better Neighbourhood 
grants. These can be accommodated within the underspend. It is proposed to 
transfer to reserves in relation to work underway but not completed in 2016 -
17.  

1.9 These Schemes are identified in appendix D.   

2. Options analysis and proposal 

2.1 The Committee is asked to note the provisional revenue outturn position and 
list of carry forwards provisionally approved by corporate management team. 

3. Financial implications 

3.1 There are no on-going financial implications in the report but variances which 
have occurred will be investigated to see if they are on-going and should be 
incorporated into future year budget deficit/surplus projection calculations. 

4. Other considerations 

4.1 There are none. 

5. Timetable for implementation 

5.1 Quarterly reports with officer comments are provided to Cabinet and Overview 
and Scrutiny committee for investigation and comments. 

5.2 Monthly system generated summary reports with drill down facilities are sent 
to corporate management team, Group Hea
[...]
ent £0 £0 42,000 487,964 

Upper limit for fixed rate exposure 100% 100% 100% 100% 

Upper limit on variable rate exposure 100% 100% 100% 50% 

Upper limit principal invested for over 364 days 12,000 12000 12,000 40,000 

Page 48



 
 

Appendix B 

Details of Investments Held as at 31st March 2017 
Investment Type Amount 

£m 

Interest 
Rate 

% 

 

Start Date 

 

Maturity Date 

Pooled Investment Funds  

Charteris Elite Equity Income  

Schroeders UK Corporate Bond 

M&G Optimal Income Sterling 

M&G Global Dividend  

Schroders Income Maximiser  

CCLA LAMIT Property Fund 

M&G Extra Income Fund Sterling 

Investee Diversified Income 

Threadneedle Inv Services  

                                           

0.8 

1.5 

1.69 

1.0 

3.0 

2.5 

2.0 

3.0 

2.00 

 

3.92% 

5.17% 

3.72% 

4.43% 

7.88% 

6.92% 

4% 

4% 

4% 

 

May 2012 

May 2012 

Apr 2015 

Jun 2012 

Jul12 / Jul15 

Mar13 / Apr14 

August 2016 

August 2016 

September 2016 

 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

Total Pooled Investment Funds      17.49   5.18%   

Fixed Rate Deposits (Short Term) 

Network Housing Group  

Other Deposits 

Funding Circle 

 

2.0 

 

0.3 

 

3.60% 

 

5.00% 

 

28 April 2016 

 

Apr / May 2015 

 

27 Apr 2021 

 

N/A 

Total Other Deposits 2.3 3.76%   

Cash Flow Investments 

Invesco 

BNP Paribas MMF 

 

5.6 

1.4 

 

 

0.30% 

0.31% 

 

 

 

 

 

Instant Access 

Instant Access 

 

Total Cash Flow Investments 7.00 0.30%   

 

Total Investments at 31/03/17 

 

26.79% 

 

3.92% 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 49



 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 50



 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee  

11 July 2017 

 

Title Corporate Project Management progress report  

Purpose of the report To note 

Report Author Sandy Muirhead – Group Head for Commissioning and 
Transformation 

Cabinet Member Councillor Tony Mitchell Confidential N
[...]

 Draft closure report 
received.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Conversion of 
CCTV cameras 
from broadband to 
wireless 

Convert existing broadband 
and fibre optic connected 
cameras. In addition the  
installation of a new camera 
and supporting equipment 
from a S106 Agreement  

To upgrade the 
transmission from 
broadband/fibre optic 
to wireless 
connectivity and result 
in better quality 
images and saving the 
council Up to £50k per 
year  

2 risks identified  £50k plus 
S106 funding 
for additional 
installation of a 
new camera 
and supporting 
equipment  

Safer Runnymede 
A2D Housing  
Metropolitan 
Housing   

Consultants appointed  
Legal Services  
MAT 
Cabinet  
Committee Services  

December 
2017 

Keith 
McGroary 

Lee 
O’Neil 

 Initial project documentation 
completed and discussions 
with Legal regarding the 
procurement process 
progressing. Consultants to 
be appointed  

 

 

A 

R 

G 

G 

P
age 59



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 The role of Overview and Scrutiny
	Part 4 (b) Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules
	Review of Work 2016-2017
	Work Programme 2017-2018
	Cabinet Forward Plan

	6 Provisional Capital Outturn 2016/17
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	App. C Capital Carry Forward requests summary 201617

	7 Provisional Revenue Outturn 2016/17
	App A Revenue Outturn Report 16-17
	App. B Revenue Outturn Report 16-17
	App. D Revenue Carry Forward requests summary 1617

	8 Treasury Management Strategy annual report
	9 Project Management Dashboard update
	revised dashboard format May 2017 1




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
11 July 2017 

 
Present: 

Councillor C.A. Davis (Chairman) 
Councillor S.C. Mooney (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors: 

R.O. Barratt 

S. Capes 

T.J.M. Evans 

K. Flurry 

A.E. Friday 

J.G. Kavanagh 

R.A. Smith-Ainsley 

 

 
In attendance: 
Councillors M.M. Attewell and Q. Edgington 
 

Apologies: Councillors A.L. Griffiths, N. Islam and B.B. Spoor 

 

464/17   Minutes  
The minutes of the meeting held on 18 May 2017 were approved as a correct 
record. 
 

465/17   Disclosures of Interest  
There were none. 
 

466/17   Call-in of Cabinet decisions  
No Cabinet decisions had been called-in. 
 

467/17   The role of Overview and Scrutiny  
The Committee considered the background documents including its Terms of 
Reference and Procedure Rules and clarified the scope of its powers. 
 
Resolved to note the background documents setting out the role of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 

468/17   Provisional Capital Outturn 2016/17  
The Committee received a report on the provisional capital outturn 2016/17 
and  
 
Resolved to note the report. 
 

469/17   Provisional Revenue Outturn 2016/17  
The Committee received a report on the provisional revenue outturn 2016/17 
and  
 
Resolved to note the report. 



 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 11 July 2017 - continued 

 

2 
 

470/17   Treasury Management Strategy annual report  
The Committee received the annual report on the Treasury Management 
Strategy and  
 
Resolved to note the report. 
 

471/17   Project Management Dashboard update  
The Committee discussed the Project Management update and asked that the 
dashboard be reproduced in clearer language to make it easily 
understandable for all readers. 
 
The Committee enquired about progress with the Knowle Green 
redevelopment project and queried the ‘green’ status when no target 
completion date had been identified. The Chairman asked officers to provide 
an update on this project at the November Committee meeting.  
 
A member asked for an update on secondary shopping areas with respect to 
when works would commence at Edinburgh Drive, Staines-upon-Thames. The 
Vice-Chairman referred to a recent update emailed to all councillors which 
indicated works were anticipated to start on 24th July 2017.   
 
The Committee also asked for a more detailed update on The Bugle at the 
next meeting of the Committee. 

Resolved to: 

1. note the Project Management update;  
2. ask officers to reproduce the Project Management Dashboard in 

clearer language; and 
3. receive more detailed updates on projects relating to The Bugle and 

the Knowle Green redevelopment at subsequent meetings. 

 

472/17   Work Programming  
The Committee identified topics of interest/concern for possible inclusion in 
the work programme for 2017-18 including: 

 Eco Park 

 Regeneration of Ashford town centre  

 Future of governance for Spelthorne 

 Council’s investment strategy  

 Ban overnight parking by large HGVs in laybys 

 Managing Anti-Social Behaviour in Staines-upon-Thames town centre 

 Aquatic housing 

 Impact of 3rd runway and Compton flight path 

 Future of Knowle Green 

 Review of River frontage development In Spelthorne 

 Economic regeneration of Staines-upon-Thames and Ashford and zone 6 

 Process and decision making to appoint new Chief Executive (if decision 
not already made) 



 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 11 July 2017 - continued 

 

3 
 

 Plan to regenerate Laleham Park 

 Corporate risk strategy  

 
The Chairman advised that he and the Vice-Chairman would decide which 
items were suitable for inclusion in the work programme and would inform the 
members of the finalised work programme in advance of the next meeting. 
 

473/17   Urgent Business  
The Chairman allowed the following matter to be raised by Councillor Smith-
Ainsley on the basis that the matter would be concluded if it were delayed 
until the next meeting of the Committee. 
 
Surrey County Council consultation on proposals for Community 
Recycling Centres 
 
Councillor Smith-Ainsley expressed his concerns about Surrey County 
Council’s proposals for changes to Community Recycling Centres which were 
currently out to consultation, and his fear that they were likely to result in 
increased fly tipping in the Borough of Spelthorne.  
 
The Chairman read the following response from the Group Head of 
Neighbourhood Services to the concern of increased fly tipping as a result of 
Surrey County Council’s proposals: 
 

“I can confirm that between September 2015 and May 2016 we dealt with 419 
fly tips. Changes and charges (at recycling centres) were introduced in 
September 2016 and from that time until May 2017 we have dealt with 688 fly 
tips, an increase of 269. Based on this increase in numbers and the potential 
changes it would be fair to accept that additional restrictions and charges 
would create a further increase in fly tipping incidents reported and 
subsequently cleared.  Surrey County Council have put the proposals out for 
consultation and we would urge residents to respond.” 
 

The Chairman proposed that the Committee convene an extraordinary 
meeting before the close of the consultation on 7 August, in order to heighten 
public awareness of the issues, debate the matter and make 
recommendations to Surrey County Council. 
 
Resolved to hold an Extraordinary Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting 
before 7 August 2017 to consider Surrey County Council’s proposals on the 
future of recycling centres and the impact this may have on fly-tipping in the 
Borough.  
 


